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April 16, 1985

)
United States
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
License Fee Management Branch, Office of Administration
Washington, D.C. 20555

i Attention: ~Ms. Glenda Jackson
!
,

45-19158-01Re: Application for Renewal of Materials License

Dear Ms. Jackson:

We have recently completed disposition of our licensed material and
filing the final documentation in dropping our application for license
renewal. We had previously submitted a check for S 230.00 (check # 6653,

I dated November 27, 1984) as payment for the renewal fee. Inasmuch as this
renewal application was rejected, we are requesting a complete and prompt
refund of this amount. Thank you for your kind attention.

Sincerely,

INTERSCIENCE RESEARCH, INC.

kk

Joseph H. Guth, Ph. D.
Laboratory Director

JHG/ alp

8505310218 850521
~

NMSS LIC30
45-19158-01 PDR

\

-- - _ _ _ _ - - _ _



o.
.

interscience
'

- research,inc..

2414 wyoming ove. norfolk,Ve 13513 $04)S53 4813

April 16, 1985

United States
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
License Fee Management Branch, Office of Administration
Washington, D.C. 20555
Attention: Ms. Glenda Jackson

Re: Application for Renewal of Materials License 45-19158-01

Dear Ms. Jackson:

We have recently completed disposition of our licensed material and
filing the final documentation in dropping our application for license
renewal. We had previously submitted a check for $ 230.00 (check # 6653,
dated November 27, 1984) as payment for the renewal fee. Inasmuch as this
renewal application was rejected, we are requesting a complete and prompt
refund of this amount. Thank you for your kind attention.

Sincerely,

INTERSCIENCE RESEARCH, INC.
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APR 5.1985

MMORAWUM FOR: Kenneth Sarr. Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards Branch
Divisten of Radiatico Safety and Safeguards. RII

FROM: Willian 0. Miller. Chief .
License Fee Management Branch. ADM'

$U5 JECT: UNPAID APPLICATION FEE FOR INTER $CIDICE. INC..
EXPIRED LICENSE 45-19158-01

We consider the attached application fres Interscience Researen. Inc. to
be abandoned since the additional application fee has not been paid. The-

applicant has not responded to our letters of December 18. 1984 and
February 12. 1985.

Stace the application is for renewal of an expired license (45-19158-01).
we are forwarding the application to you for whatever action you deem
necessary. We have closed out our records for the case.

'ormnas ama nip
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Willian 0. Miller. Chief, ,
'

["f License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration
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FEB 1g1993

n Interscience Research Inc.
' ATTN: Dr. Joseph H. Guth

Laboratory Director
2614 Wyoming Avenue
Norfolk, Virginia 23513

Gentlemen:

Application Dated November 26, 1984, for Renewal of Materials
License 45-19158-01 and our Request for the License Fee Dated
December 18, 1984.

i

This refers to the subject application and our letter (copy enclosed) in
which we notified you that an additional fee of $470 was required.

Please be advised that, unless we hear from you within 30 days from the
date of this letter, we will consider your application as being abandoned.

The submission of any future applications with the prescribed fee would
not be affected by this action.

Sincerely.

OrigirialTzad Cf
Glenh hchon

.

; Glenda Jackson
| License Fee Management Branch

Office of Administration
!

Enclosure:
Letter dated 12/18/84

cc: 4 Region II

DISTRIBUTION:
Pending Fee File
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